STEEL STRIPS WHEELS LTD.
CIN: L27107PB1985PLC006159

Head Office : 1ISO/TS16949 Certified
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Madhya Marg, Chandigarh 160 019 (INDIA)
Tel :+91172-2793112, 2790979, 2792385
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STEEL STRIPS GROUP

Date: 17.06.2026

BSE Limited The National Stock Exchange of India Limited
Department of Corporate Services, Exchange Plaza,

Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, Plot No. C/1, G Block,

Dalal Street, Bandra-Kurla Complex, Bandra (E),

Mumbai - 400 001 Mumbai - 400 051

BSE Code: 513262 NSE Code: SSWL

Subject: Disclosure under Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligation and
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015

Dear Sir/ Ma'am,

Pursuant to the provisions of the Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure
Requirements) Regulations, 2015 {SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015} read with sub-
regulation 13 and Clause 8 of Para B of Part A of Schedule III of the SEBI (LODR)
Regulations, 2015, it is hereby informed that the company has received a Show Cause
Notice (hereinafter "SCN”) from the office of the Principal Commissioner Of Customs,
Custom House, Mundra Port, Kutch, Gujarat-370421.

The Principal Commissioner of Customs has provided a timeline of 30 days to the Company
to respond to the said SCN. The Company will respond to the Authority within the
prescribed timeline alongwith the supporting documents.

The details as required under Regulation 30 and Schedule III of the SEBI (LODR)
Regulations, 2015 read with Master Circular No. HO/49/14/14(7)2025-CFD-
POD2/1/3762/2026 dated January 30, 2026 and Industry Standards Note on Regulation
30 of the SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015 are given under the enclosed Annexure.

Kindly take the above information on your records please.
Thanking you,
Yours faithfully,

For Steel Strips Wheels Limited
Digitally signed by Kanika Sapra

Ka N | ka Sa p [ Q Date:2026.06.17 12:01:33
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(Kanika Sapra) _
Company Secretary & Compliance Officer

i i Distt. Mohali, Punjab (India)
P.O. Dappar, Tehsil Derabassi, Distt.
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Website : www.sswlindia.com
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Annexure-A

Disclosure regarding receipt of communication from regulatory, statutory,
enforcement or judicial authority under the Securities and Exchange Board of
India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015

S.No. | Particulars Details

1 Name of the listed company | Steel Strips Wheels Ltd.

2 Type of communication | Show Cause Notice
received

3 Date of receipt of | 16.06.2026
communication

4 Authority from whom | Office of the principal commissioner of customs,
communication received Custom House, Mundra Port, Kutch, Gujarat-370421

5 Brief summary of the | As per the Show Cause Notice (hereinafter "SCN"),
material contents of the | the custom department has alleged that the
communication received, | Company has violated provisions of Section 65 of the
including reasons for receipt | Customs Act, 1962, by way of availing unlawful Duty
of the communication Drawback and RoDTEP Scrips to the tune of

Rs. 1,37,80,184 and Rs. 32,38,451 respectively, for
goods exported. Additionally, an amount of
Rs. 13,13,752/- in RoDTEP scrips has not been
utilized by the company till date.

6 Period for which | 09.11.2023 to 08.07.2025 i
communication would be 1
applicable, if stated ‘L

7 Expected financial | The Company has already paid duty drawback l
implications on the listed | amount of Rs. 1,37,80,184 and RoDTEP of |
company, if any Rs. 32,38,451 alongwith applicable interest before |

issuance of SCN to avoid litigation. Additionally, an L
amount of Rs. 13,13,752/- in RoDTEP scrips has not !
been utilized by the company till date. Thus, as of
now, the Company does not expect any financial
liability. However, exact financial implications
cannot be determined till the completion of the{
proceedings. [

8 Details of any aberrations/ | The custom department has alleged that the |
non-compliances identified | Company has violated provisions of Section 65 of the |
by the authority in the | Customs Act, 1962. i
communication

9 Details of any penalty or | As per the SCN, the penalty on the Company has
restriction or sanction | been alleged under Section 113, Section 114(iii),
imposed pursuant to the | 114AA and 117 of the Customs Act, 1962. However,
communication the amount of penalty has not been quantified.

10 Action(s) taken by listed | The Company is evaluating the SCN and shall submit
company with respect to the | necessary reply to the Authority within the
communication prescribed timeline.

i Any other relevant | N.A.
information




Details under Clause 8 of Para B of Part A of Schedule III of the SEBI (LODR)
Regulations, 2015 read along with SEBI Master Circular HO/49/14/14(7)2025-
CFD-POD2/1/3762/2026 dated January 30, 2026

S. No.

Particulars

Details

1.

brief details of litigation viz.
name(s) of the opposing
party, court/
tribunal/agency where
litigation is filed, brief
details of dispute/litigation

Office of the principal commissioner of customs,
Custom House, Mundra Port, Kutch, Gujarat-
370421.

As per the Show Cause Notice (hereinafter "SCN"),
the custom department has alleged that the
Company has violated provisions of Section 65 of the
Customs Act, 1962, by way of availing unlawful Duty
Drawback and RoDTEP Scrips to the tune of Rs.
1,37,80,184 and Rs. 32,38,451 respectively, for
goods exported.

Additionally, an amount of Rs. 13,13,752/- in
RoDTEP scrips has not been utilized by the company
till date.

The Company is evaluating the SCN and shall submit
necessary reply to the Authority within the |
prescribed timeline.

expected financial
implications, if any, due to
compensation, penalty
etc.;

The Company has already paid duty drawback
amount of Rs. 1,37,80,184 And RoDTEP of Rs.
32,38,451 alongwith applicable interest before
issuance of SCN. Additionally, an amount of Rs.
13,13,752/- in RoDTEP scrips has not been utilized
by the company till date.

Further, as per the SCN, the penalty on the
Company has been alleged under Section 113,
Section 114(iii), 114AA and 117 of the Customs Act,
1962.

quantum of claims, if any

As stated, the Company has already deposited the
duty drawback amount and RoDTAP amount availed
alongwith the applicable interest. Thus, as of now,
the Company does not expect any financial liability
and there shall be no impact on operational or other
activities of the Company. However, exact financial
implications cannot be determined till the
completion of the proceedings.
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